

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	DATE FILED: May 19, 2014 5:01 PM
Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013- 2014 #80 and #81 Petitioner: Richard Evans v. Respondents: Vicki Armstrong ¹ and Bob Hagedorn, and Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico and Jason Gelender ²	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Supreme Court Case No. 2014SA106 & 2014SA99

¹ Ms. Armstrong's name should appear as Vickie L. Armstrong.

² Although the caption identifies Jason Gelender as a member of the Title Board, Sharon Eubanks served on the Title Board for purposes of Initiatives #80 and #81 as the designee of the Director of the Office of Legislative Legal Services.

Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov, No. 13339
Amy M. Siadak, No. 43702
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 634-4000
Facsimile: (303) 634-4400
E-mails: llipinsky@mckennalong.com
asiadak@mckennalong.com

Marcy G. Glenn, No. 12018
Douglas L. Abbott, No. 18683
Holland & Hart, LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261
E-mails: mglenn@hollandhart.com
dabbott@hollandhart.com

William A. Hobbs, No. 7753
1745 Krameria Street
Denver, Colorado 80220
Telephone: (303) 345-5541
E-mail: bill.hobbs@me.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE TITLE BOARD APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DESCRIBING THE NEW TAXES THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVES WOULD ESTABLISH.....	2
A. The Titles Expressly State That The Proposed Initiatives Would Impose a New Tax.....	3
B. The Title Board Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Exclude the Tax Rates That the Proposed Initiatives Would Impose on the Authorized Facilities.	4
C. The Titles’ References to the Percentages of Taxes Allocated to the Education Fund Are Accurate and Are Not a Political Characterization.....	5
II. THE TITLES WILL NOT MISLEAD VOTERS REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF TAX REVENUES THAT WOULD BENEFIT K-12 EDUCATION.	7
III. THE SEQUENCE OF THE REFERENCES IN THE TITLES FOLLOWS APPLICABLE LAW AND IS NOT CONFUSING.	9
IV. THE AUTHORIZED NUMBER OF GAMING MACHINES IS NOT A CENTRAL FEATURE OF THE PROPOSED INITIATIVES.....	11
V. THE PERMITTED HOURS FOR NEW GAMING ARE NOT A CENTRAL FEATURE OF THE PROPOSED INITIATIVES.....	14
VI. THE TITLE BOARD PROPERLY EXCLUDED FROM THE TITLES ANY REFERENCE TO A LOCAL VOTE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001).....	4
<i>Feazel v. Martinez (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Adopted Nov. 1, 1995, by the Title Board Pertaining to Proposed Initiative on “Trespass-Streams with Flowing-Water”),</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996)	18
<i>Garcia v. Montero (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22) (“English Language Educ.”),</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	6, 7, 9, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative Designated “Governmental Business,”</i> 875 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the City of Antonito,</i> 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, & Summ. Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on School Pilot Program,</i> 874 P.2d 1066 (Colo. 1994).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summ., Adopted Aug. 26, 1991, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund,</i> 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991).....	14, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summ. by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,”</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Percy v. Fielder (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1999-00 #256),</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	18

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) (2013)16
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5 (2013).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. art. V § 1(5.5).....10
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)4, 9
Colo. Div. of Gaming, *2012 Fact Book & Abstract*8, 12, 13
